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Introduction 

 

This Housing Element and Fair Share Plan (HEFSP) outlines Harrison Township's strategy to 

meet its constitutional obligation to provide a realistic opportunity for the development of 

affordable housing. This plan complies with the requirements set forth in the amended Fair 

Housing Act (P.L. 2024, c.2) and the Municipal Land Use Law (N.J.S.A. 40:55D-1 et seq.). 

The Housing Element of Harrison Township Master Plan is implemented by zoning ordinance. 

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-62(a), a governing body may not adopt or amend a zoning 

ordinance until and unless the planning board would have adopted a land use plan element and a 

Housing Plan Element of the master plan.  

 

The Housing Element set forth under the Fair Housing Act includes: 

 

a. An inventory of the municipality’s housing stock by age, condition, purchase or 

rental value, occupancy characteristics, and type, including the number of unit 

affordable to low and moderate income households and substandard housing 

capable of being rehabilitated and in conducting the is inventory the municipality 

shall have access on a confident basis for the sole purpose of conducting the 

inventory to all necessary propriety tax assessment records and information in the 

assessor’s office including but not limited to the property record cards; 

 

b. A projection of the municipalities’ housing stock including the probable future 

construction of low- and moderate-income housing, for the next ten years, 

considering, but not necessarily limited to, construction permits issues, approvals 

of application for development and probable residential development of lands. 

 

c. An analysis of the municipalities’ demographic characteristics including but not 

necessarily limited to household size, income level, and age; 

 

d. An analysis of the existing and probable future employment characteristics of the 

municipality; 

 

e. A determination of the municipalities’ present and prospective fair share for low- 

and moderate-income housing and its capacity to accommodate its present and 

prospective housing needs, including its fair share for low- and moderate-income 

housings, as established pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:27D-304.1; 

 

f. A consideration of the lands that are most appropriate for construction of low- and 

moderate-income housing and of the existing structures most appropriate for the 

conversion to, or rehabilitation for low- and moderate-income housing including a 

consideration of lands of developer who have expressed a commitment to provide 

low- and moderate-income housing; 
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g. An analysis of the extent to which municipal ordinances and other local factors 

advance or detract from the goal of preserving multigenerational family continuity 

as expressed in the recommendations of the Multigenerational Family Housing 

Continuity Commission, adopted pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:27D-329.20(f)(1); 

 

h. For a municipality located within the jurisdiction of the Highlands Water 

Protection and Planning Council, established pursuant to N.J.S.A. 13:20-4, an 

analysis of compliance of the housing element with the Highlands Regional 

Master Plan of lands in the Highlands Preservation Area, and lands in the 

Highlands Planning Area for Highlands-conforming municipalities. This analysis 

shall include consideration of the municipality's most recent Highlands Municipal 

Build Out Report, consideration of opportunities for redevelopment of existing 

developed lands into inclusionary or 100 percent affordable housing, or both, and 

opportunities for 100 percent affordable housing in both the Highlands Planning 

Area and Highlands Preservation Area that are consistent with the Highlands 

regional master plan; and 

 

i. An analysis of consistency with the State Development and Redevelopment Plan, 

including water, wastewater, stormwater, and multi-modal transportation based on 

guidance and technical assistance from the State Planning Commission. 

 

 

Procedural History of Mount Laurel Compliance: 

Harrison Township History  

 

The Township of Harrison has demonstrated consistent compliance with its Mount Laurel 

obligations; the following facts demonstrate the Township’s compliance.  

 

In October of 1990, the Township’s First-Round plan received substantive certification. Then, in 

1999, following a builder’s remedy lawsuit, the Township adopted a Second-Round plan. This 

was eventually amended in 2001. Initially, the Township did not submit a Third-Round Plan, but 

eventually did adopt one in 2008, which was deemed complete by COAH in 2009.  

 

In March of 2011, Harrison Township adopted a revised Third Round Spending Plan, which was 

then approved by COAH within the same month. In 2014, the Township adopted an amended 

Spending plan, but this was never reviewed or approved by COAH. Less than a year later, the 

New Jersey Supreme Court found that the COAH administrative process had become non-

functioning and, as a result, returned primary jurisdiction over affordable housing matters to the 

trial courts. In the Matter of the Adoption of N.J.A.C. 5:96 and 5:97 by the New Jersey Council 

on Affordable Housing. 221 NJ. (2015) (Mount Laurel IV). Pursuant to the Mount laurel IV 

decision, in July of 2015, Harrison petitioned the Superior Court for declaratory judgement and 

immunity from builder’s remedy suites in order to comply with its affordable housing obligations 

.  
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In 2016, the Township and the Fair Share Housing Center (“FSHC”) entered into successful 

negotiations to settle its fair share obligation. Negotiations resulted in execution of a Settlement 

Agreement between the Township and FSHC, dated November 14, 2019, which was approved at 

a fairness hearing on January 7, 2020. A Conditional Judgment of Compliance and Repose was 

entered on January 27, 2021. During final compliance, the Township became aware that Madison 

Richwood, LLC intended to sell the Richwood Village Project, which necessitated changes to the 

Township’s Fair Share Plan. Thereafter, the Township and FSHC entered into an Amended 

Settlement Agreement, dated December 20, 2021, which was approved at a fairness hearing held 

on March 8, 2022. A Final Judgment of Compliance and Repose was entered on January 3, 2023, 

confirming the Township’s compliance with its Third Round obligations. 

 

This current Housing Element and Fair Share Plan has been prepared "Municipal Land Use Law" 

(N.J.S.A. 40:55D-28) (“MLUL”), the Fair Housing Act (N.J.S.A. 52:27D-301 et seq.) (“FHA”), 

as amended by P.L. 2024 c.2, Administrative Directive #14-24, the Uniform Housing 

Affordability Controls (N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1 et. seq.), and the Fair Housing Act Regulations 

(N.J.A.C. 5:99.1 et seq.). An updated Housing Element and Fair Share Plan is necessary to 

address the Township’s Fourth Round affordable housing obligations. The Fourth Round runs 

from July 1, 2025 to July 1, 2035. This Fourth Round Housing Element and Fair Share Plan will 

serve as the foundation for the Township’s submission to the Superior Court of New Jesey and 

the Affordable Housing Dispute Resolution Program (“Program”).   
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Housing Element 
 

A. Municipal Housing Stock Inventory 

 

1. Year Structure Built 

2. Occupied Housing Units by Year Householder Moved into Unit 

3. Estimated Housing Quality for Municipality 

4. Estimated Value Owner Occupied Housing Units by Mortgage 

5. Estimated Gross Rent for Specified Renter Occupied Housing Units 

6. Selected Monthly Owner Costs 

7. Selected Monthly Owner Costs as A Percentage of The Household Income 

8. Gross Rent as A Percentage of Household Income 

9. Housing Occupancy and Vacancy Rates 

10. Average Household Size by Tenure 

11. Bedroom By Housing Unit 

12. Occupants Per Room 

13. Mortgage Status 

 

B. Projection of Municipal Housing Stock 

 

1. 10 year projection of low/moderate income housing based on construction permits 

issues approvals and residential development potential 

 

C. Municipal Demographic Characteristics 

 

1. Population Trends 

2. Harrison Township Veteran Status 

3. Population by Age 

4. Population by Disability Characteristics 

5. Estimated Poverty Status 

6. Public Assistance Income or Food Stamps/ Snap 

7. Financial Characteristics of Household Income by Tenure 

8. Financial Characteristics Per Capita Income 

9. Estimated Housing Costs as A Percentage of Household Income 

10. Estimated Rent as A Percentage of Household Income 

11. Estimated Monthly Owner Costs as A Percentage of a Household Income  

12. Group Quarters Population and Type of Group Quarters 

 

D. Municipal employment 

 

1. Municipal Employment and Forecasts 

2. Industry By Occupation for The Civilian Population 16 Years and Over 
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E. Consideration of the lands most appropriate for construction of low- and moderate-

income housing and of existing structures most appropriate for conversion or 

rehabilitation for low- and moderate-income housing including a consideration of lands 

and developers who have expresses a commitment to provide low- and moderate-income 

housing 

 

F. Conclusion 

 

G. An analysis of the extent to which municipal ordinances and other local factors advance 

or detract from the goal of preserving multigenerational family continuity as expressed in 

the recommendations of the Multigenerational Family Housing Continuity Commission, 

adopted pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:27D-329.20(f)(1); 

 

H. For a municipality located within the jurisdiction of the Highlands Water Protection and 

Planning Council, established pursuant to N.J.S.A. 13:20-4, an analysis of compliance of 

the housing element with the Highlands Regional Master Plan of lands in the Highlands 

Preservation Area, and lands in the Highlands Planning Area for Highlands-conforming 

municipalities. This analysis shall include consideration of the municipality's most recent 

Highlands Municipal Build Out Report, consideration of opportunities for redevelopment 

of existing developed lands into inclusionary or 100 percent affordable housing, or both, 

and opportunities for 100 percent affordable housing in both the Highlands Planning Area 

and Highlands Preservation Area that are consistent with the Highlands regional master 

plan; and 

 

I. An analysis of consistency with the State Development and Redevelopment Plan, 

including water, wastewater, stormwater, and multi-modal transportation based on 

guidance and technical assistance from the State Planning Commission. 
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A. Municipal Housing Stock Inventory: 

 

1. Year Structure Built 

 

Year Built Estimated Housing Units 

Total 4,170 

Owner occupied: 3,851 

Built 2020 or later 12 

Built 2010 to 2019 503 

Built 2000 to 2009 1,338 

Built 1990 to 1999 968 

Built 1980 to 1989 343 

Built 1970 to 1979 210 

Built 1960 to 1969 182 

Built 1950 to 1959 69 

Built 1940 to 1949 60 

Built 1939 or earlier 166 

Renter occupied: 319 

Built 2020 or later 0 

Built 2010 to 2019 42 

Built 2000 to 2009 60 

Built 1990 to 1999 62 

Built 1980 to 1989 56 

Built 1970 to 1979 26 

Built 1960 to 1969 38 

Built 1950 to 1959 14 

Built 1940 to 1949 0 

Built 1939 or earlier 21 
 

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Tenure by Year Structure Built. American 

Community Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates Detailed Tables, Table B25036. Retrieved March 28, 2025, 

from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSDT5Y2023.B25036?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+Ne

w+Jersey+b25036. 
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2. Occupied Housing Units by Year Householder Moved into Unit 

 

Subject Estimated Population 

Total population in occupied housing 

units: 13,610 

Owner occupied: 12,894 

Moved in 2021 or later 1206 

Moved in 2018 to 2020 2403 

Moved in 2010 to 2017 3151 

Moved in 2000 to 2009 3587 

Moved in 1990 to 1999 1855 

Moved in 1989 or earlier 962 

Renter occupied: 716 

Moved in 2021 or later 107 

Moved in 2018 to 2020 111 

Moved in 2010 to 2017 462 

Moved in 2000 to 2009 12 

Moved in 1990 to 1999 24 

Moved in 1989 or Earlier 0 
 

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Total Population in Occupied Housing 

Units by Tenure by Year Householder Moved Into Unit. American Community Survey, ACS 5-Year 

Estimates Detailed Tables, Table B25026. Retrieved March 28, 2025, from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSDT5Y2023.B25026?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+Ne

w+Jersey+b25026. 

 

3. Estimated Housing Quality for Municipality 

 

Condition Harrison Township 

Units Estimated Percentage 

Lacking Complete 

Plumbing Facilities 

0 0% 

Lacking Complete Kitchen 

Facilities 

2 0.05% 

No Telephone Service 

Available 

35 0.8% 

 

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Selected Housing Characteristics. 

American Community Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates Data Profiles, Table DP04. Retrieved March 28, 

2025, from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSDP5Y2023.DP04?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+New

+Jersey+dp04. 
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4. Estimated Value Owner Occupied Housing Units by Mortgage Status 

 

Estimated Value owner occupied 

housing units by mortgage status 

Estimated Housing 

Units 

Less than 50,000 43 

50,000 to 99,999 24 

100,000 to 149,999 133 

150,000 to 199,999 66 

200,000 to 299,999 372 

300,000 to 499,999 1422 

500,000 to 999,999 1713 

1,000,000 + 78 

 

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Selected Housing 

Characteristics. American Community Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates Data Profiles, Table 

DP04. Retrieved March 28, 2025, from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSDP5Y2023.DP04?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+

County+New+Jersey+dp04. 

 

5. Estimated Gross Rents for Specified Renter-Occupied Housing Units 

 

Monthly Rent Estimated Units Estimated Percentage 

Lower than 500 94 29.5% 

500 to 999 54 16.9% 

1,000 to 1,499 62 19.4% 

1,500 to 1,999 41 12.9% 

2,000 to 2,499 7 2.2% 

2,500 to 2,999 18 5.6% 

3,000 + 14 4.4% 

Occupied Units Paying Rent 319 X 

No Rent Paid 29 9.1% 

Median Gross Rent $875 
 

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Selected Housing Characteristics. 

American Community Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates Data Profiles, Table DP04. Retrieved March 28, 

2025, from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSDP5Y2023.DP04?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+New

+Jersey+dp04. 

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Financial Characteristics. American 

Community Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables, Table S2503. Retrieved March 28, 2025, 

from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSST5Y2023.S2503?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+New

+Jersey+s2503. 
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U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Rent Asked. American Community 

Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates Detailed Tables, Table B25061. Retrieved March 28, 2025, from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSDT5Y2023.B25061?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+Ne

w+Jersey+b25061. 

 

6. Selected Monthly Owner Costs 

 

 

Estimated Housing 

Units Estimated Percentage 

Housing units with a 

mortgage 2,954 X 

Less than $500 26 0.9% 

$500 to $999 13 0.4% 

$1,000 to $1,499 69 2.3% 

$1,500 to $1,999 214 7.2% 

$2,000 to $2,499 480 16.2% 

$2,500 to $2,999 247 8.4% 

$3,000 or more 1,905 64.5% 

Median (dollars) $3,510 X 

Housing units without a 

mortgage 897 X 

Less than $250 0 0.0% 

$250 to $399 0 0.0% 

$400 to $599 133 14.8% 

$600 to $799 76 8.5% 

$800 to $999 142 15.8% 

$1,000 or more 546 60.9% 

Median (dollars) $1,115 X 
 

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Selected Housing Characteristics. 

American Community Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates Data Profiles, Table DP04. Retrieved March 28, 

2025, from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSDP5Y2023.DP04?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+New

+Jersey+dp04. 

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Financial Characteristics. American 

Community Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables, Table S2503. Retrieved March 28, 2025, 

from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSST5Y2023.S2503?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+New

+Jersey+s2503. 

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Rent Asked. American Community 

Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates Detailed Tables, Table B25061. Retrieved March 28, 2025, from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSDT5Y2023.B25061?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+Ne

w+Jersey+b25061. 
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7. Selected Monthly Owner Costs as a Percentage of Household Income 

(SMOCAPI) 

 

 Estimated Housing Units 

Housing units with a mortgage 

(excluding units where SMOCAPI 

cannot be computed) 2,954 

Less than 20.0 percent 1,444 

20.0 to 24.9 percent 544 

25.0 to 29.9 percent 286 

30.0 to 34.9 percent 256 

35.0 percent or more 424 

Not computed 0 

Housing unit without a mortgage 

(excluding units where SMOCAPI 

cannot be computed) 897 

Less than 10.0 percent 391 

10.0 to 14.9 percent 184 

15.0 to 19.9 percent 86 

20.0 to 24.9 percent 125 

25.0 to 29.9 percent 21 

30.0 to 34.9 percent 13 

35.0 percent or more 77 

Not computed 0 
 

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Selected Housing Characteristics. 

American Community Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates Data Profiles, Table DP04. Retrieved March 28, 

2025, from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSDP5Y2023.DP04?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+New

+Jersey+dp04. 

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Financial Characteristics. American 

Community Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables, Table S2503. Retrieved March 28, 2025, 

from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSST5Y2023.S2503?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+New

+Jersey+s2503. 

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Rent Asked. American Community 

Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates Detailed Tables, Table B25061. Retrieved March 28, 2025, from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSDT5Y2023.B25061?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+Ne

w+Jersey+b25061. 
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8. Gross Rent as a Percentage of Household Income 

 

Occupied Units Paying 

Rent Estimate Housing Units Estimated Percentage 

Less than 15.0 percent 68 26.4% 

15.0 to 19.9 percent 9 3.5% 

20.0 to 24.9 percent 53 20.5% 

25.0 to 29.9 percent 47 18.2% 

30.0 to 34.9 percent 14 5.4% 

35.0 percent or more 67 26.0% 

Not computed 61 X 
 

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Selected Housing Characteristics. 

American Community Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates Data Profiles, Table DP04. Retrieved March 28, 

2025, from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSDP5Y2023.DP04?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+New

+Jersey+dp04. 

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Financial Characteristics. American 

Community Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables, Table S2503. Retrieved March 28, 2025, 

from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSST5Y2023.S2503?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+New

+Jersey+s2503. 

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Rent Asked. American Community 

Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates Detailed Tables, Table B25061. Retrieved March 28, 2025, from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSDT5Y2023.B25061?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+Ne

w+Jersey+b25061. 

 

9. Housing Occupancy and Vacancy Rates 

 

Housing Occupancy Estimated Housing Units 

Occupied housing units 4,170 

Vacant housing units 160 

Owner-occupied 3,851 

Renter-occupied 319 
 

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Selected Housing Characteristics. 

American Community Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates Data Profiles, Table DP04. Retrieved March 28, 

2025, from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSDP5Y2023.DP04?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+New

+Jersey+dp04. 
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10. Average Household Size by Tenure 

 

 Estimated Household Size 

Average household size of owner-

occupied unit 3.35 

Average household size of renter-

occupied unit 2.24 
 

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Selected Housing Characteristics. 

American Community Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates Data Profiles, Table DP04. Retrieved March 28, 

2025, from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSDP5Y2023.DP04?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+New

+Jersey+dp04. 

 

11. Bedrooms by Housing Unit 

 

Bedrooms  Estimated Housing Units 

No bedroom  12 

1 bedroom  103 

2 bedrooms  444 

3 bedrooms  1085 

4 bedrooms  2301 

5 or more bedrooms  382 
 

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Selected Housing Characteristics. 

American Community Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates Data Profiles, Table DP04. Retrieved March 28, 

2025, from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSDP5Y2023.DP04?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+New

+Jersey+dp04. 

 

12. Occupants per Room 

 

Occupants by Room Estimated Housing 

Units 

Estimated Percentage 

Total Occupied Housing 

Units 

4,170  

1 or less 4,163 99.8% 

1.01 to 1.5 7 0.2% 

1.51 or more 0 0.0% 
U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Selected Housing Characteristics. 

American Community Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates Data Profiles, Table DP04. Retrieved March 28, 

2025, from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSDP5Y2023.DP04?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+New

+Jersey+dp04. 
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13. Mortgage Status 

 

Mortgage Status 

Estimated Housing 

Units Estimated Percentage 

Owner-occupied units 3,851 X 

Housing units with a 

mortgage 2,954 76.7% 

Housing units without a 

mortgage 897 23.3% 
 

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Selected Housing Characteristics. 

American Community Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates Data Profiles, Table DP04. Retrieved March 28, 

2025, from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSDP5Y2023.DP04?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+New

+Jersey+dp04. 

 

B. Projection of Municipal Housing Stock 

 

Projection of low/moderate income housing as a segment is based on 

historical 10 year construction permits issued along with residential 

development potential. 

 

Year Housing Units Authorized by Building 

Permits 

2023 45 

2022 5 

2021 11 

2020 8 

2019 17 

2018 23 

2017 28 

2016 77 

2015 17 

2014 51 

Total 282 

Average 28.2 
 New Jersey Department of Community Affairs | 

 

The projection of Harrison Township’s Housing Stock is based on the historical 

10 year mean of the housing units (28.2) authorized by building permits. The 

probable future construction of low- and moderate-income housing in Harrison is 

based on implementation of the Harrison Fair Share Plan. 
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C. Municipal Demographic Characteristics 

 

1. Population Trends 

 

Harrison Township, Gloucester County, New Jersey, DVRPC 2050 Forecast 

2020 Population 13,641 

2050 Forecast 16,697 

Absolute Change 3,056 

Percent Change 22.40% 
Adopted 2050 v2.0 Population & Employment Forecasts - Dataset - DVRPC Data Catalog 

 

According to DVRPC forecast, the township would increase its population 

from 13,641 residents to 16,697 (3,056 resident increase). The average 

household size in the township for owner occupied units is 3.35 and 2.24 

for renter occupied units, therefore if the forecast were accurate, 

approximately 913 new dwellings would be needed to accommodate for 

the forecast growth. 

 

Gloucester County, New Jersey, DVRPC 2050 Forecast 

2020 Population 302,294 

2050 Forecast 330,205 

Absolute Change 27,911 

Annualized Percent Change 9.23% 
Adopted 2050 v2.0 Population & Employment Forecasts - Dataset - DVRPC Data Catalog 

 

2. Harrison Township Veteran Status 

 

 Estimated Population Estimated Percentage 

Civilian population 18 

years and over 10,007 x 

Civilian Veterans 320 3.2% 
 

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Veteran Status. American Community 

Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables, Table S2101. Retrieved March 28, 2025, from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSST5Y2023.S2101?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+New

+Jersey+s2101. 
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3. Population by Age 

 

 Estimated Population 

Total 13,679 

Total Male 6,943 

Total Female 6,736 

Under 5 years 833 

5 to 9 years 1,267 

10 to 14 years 945 

15 to 17 years 627 

18 and 19 years 473 

20 years 172 

21 years 110 

22 to 24 years 396 

25 to 29 years 595 

30 to 34 years 827 

35 to 39 years 735 

40 to 44 years 1,207 

45 to 49 years 726 

50 to 54 years 929 

55 to 59 years 1,199 

60 and 61 years 435 

62 to 64 years 609 

65 and 66 years 143 

67 to 69 years 469 

70 to 74 years 399 

75 to 79 years 256 

80 to 84 years 230 

85 years and over 97 
 

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Sex by Age. American Community 

Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates Detailed Tables, Table B01001. Retrieved March 28, 2025, from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSDT5Y2023.B01001?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+Ne

w+Jersey+b01001. 

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Median Age by Sex. American 

Community Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates Detailed Tables, Table B01002. Retrieved March 28, 2025, 

from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSDT5Y2023.B01002?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+Ne

w+Jersey+b01002. 
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4. Population by Disability Characteristics 

 

 Total 

Estimated 

Population with 

Disability 

Estimated 

Percentage 

Total civilian 

noninstitutionalized 

population 13,679 1,269 9.3% 
 

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Disability Characteristics. American 

Community Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables, Table S1810. Retrieved March 28, 2025, 

from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSST5Y2023.S1810?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+New

+Jersey+s1810. 

 

5. Estimated Poverty Status 

 

 Estimated Total 

Estimated 

Population Below 

Poverty Level 

Estimated 

Percentage 

Population for 

whom poverty 

status is 

determined 13,598 536 3.9% 

Under 18 years 3,591 125 3.5% 

18 to 64 years 8,413 386 4.6% 

65 years and over 1,594 25 1.6% 
 

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Poverty Status in the Past 12 Months. 

American Community Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables, Table S1701. Retrieved March 28, 

2025, from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSST5Y2023.S1701?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+New

+Jersey+s1701. 
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6. Public Assistance Income or Food Stamps/SNAP 

 

 Estimated Housing Units 

Total Households 4,170 

With cash public assistance or Food 

Stamps/SNAP 157 

No cash public assistance or Food 

Stamps/SNAP 4,013 
 

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Public Assistance Income or Food 

Stamps/SNAP in the Past 12 Months for Households. American Community Survey, ACS 5-Year 

Estimates Detailed Tables, Table B19058. Retrieved March 28, 2025, from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSDT5Y2023.B19058?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+Ne

w+Jersey+b19058. 

 

7. Financial Characteristics: Household Income by Tenure 

 

Household income 

in the past 12 

months (in 2023 

inflation-adjusted 

dollars) 

Estimate 

Occupied Housing 

Units Owner Occupied Renter Occupied 

Less than $5,000 1.1% 0.0% 14.4% 

$5,000 to $9,999 0.2% 0.3% 0.0% 

$10,000 to $14,999 0.5% 0.0% 6.3% 

$15,000 to $19,999 0.9% 0.0% 11.3% 

$20,000 to $24,999 0.5% 0.6% 0.0% 

$25,000 to $34,999 2.8% 1.6% 16.9% 

$35,000 to $49,999 1.1% 1.2% 0.0% 

$50,000 to $74,999 7.0% 6.3% 15.0% 

$75,000 to $99,999 7.5% 8.1% 0.0% 

$100,000 to $149,999 21.8% 22.5% 12.9% 

$150,000 or more 56.7% 59.5% 23.2% 

Median household 

income (dollars) $169,048.00 $179,871.00 Data Unavailable 
U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Financial Characteristics. American 

Community Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables, Table S2503. Retrieved March 28, 2025, 

from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSST5Y2023.S2503?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+New

+Jersey+s2503. 

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Per Capita Income in the Past 12 Months 

(in 2023 Inflation-Adjusted Dollars). American Community Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates Detailed 

Tables, Table B19301. Retrieved March 28, 2025, from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSDT5Y2023.B19301?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+Ne

w+Jersey+b19301. 
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8. Financial Characteristics: Per Capita Income 

 

 

Harrison 

Township 

Gloucester 

County New Jersey 

Estimated Per 

Capita Income $61,765 $44,950 $52,583 
 

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Financial Characteristics. American 

Community Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables, Table S2503. Retrieved March 28, 2025, 

from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSST5Y2023.S2503?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+New

+Jersey+s2503. 

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Per Capita Income in the Past 12 Months 

(in 2023 Inflation-Adjusted Dollars). American Community Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates Detailed 

Tables, Table B19301. Retrieved March 28, 2025, from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSDT5Y2023.B19301?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+Ne

w+Jersey+b19301. 

 

9. Estimated Housing Costs as a Percentage of Household Income 

 

 Housing Cost as a Percentage of Household Income 

<20% 20-29% >30% 

Household 

Income 

Owner 

Occupied 

Renter 

Occupied 

Owner 

Occupied 

Renter 

Occupied 

Owner 

Occupied 

Renter 

Occupied 

Less than 

$20,000: 0 9 0 0 10 61 

$20,000 to 

$34,999: 0 0 13 42 71 0 

$35,000 to 

$49,999: 0 0 0 0 45 0 

$50,000 to 

$74,999: 29 18 75 34 138 6 

$75,000 or 

more: 2,076 50 888 34 506 14 

Sub Total 2,105 77 976 100 770 81 

Totals 2,182 1,076 851 

Owner Zero 

or Negative 

Income 

0 
 

Renter Zero 

or Negative 

Income 

32 

No Cash Rent 29 
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 Housing Cost as a Percentage of Household Income (continued) 

<20% 20-29% >30% 

Household 

Income 

Owner 

Occupied 

Renter 

Occupied 

Owner 

Occupied 

Renter 

Occupied 

Owner 

Occupied 

Renter 

Occupied 

 

Total Owner-

Occupied 

Units 

3,851 

Total Renter-

Occupied 

Units 

319 

 

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Tenure by Housing Costs as a Percentage 

of Household Income in the Past 12 Months. American Community Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates 

Detailed Tables, Table B25106. Retrieved March 28, 2025, from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSDT5Y2023.B25106?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+Ne

w+Jersey+b25106. 

 

10. Estimated Gross Rent as a percentage of Household Income 

 

Occupied units paying rent (excluding 

units where GRAPI cannot be 

computed) Estimated Percentage 

Less than 15.0 percent 26.4% 

15.0 to 19.9 percent 3.5% 

20.0 to 24.9 percent 20.5% 

25.0 to 29.9 percent 18.2% 

30.0 to 34.9 percent 5.4% 

35.0 percent or more 26% 

 

Median Gross Rent $ $875 
 

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Selected Housing Characteristics. 

American Community Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates Data Profiles, Table DP04. Retrieved March 28, 

2025, from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSDP5Y2023.DP04?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+New

+Jersey+dp04 
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11. Estimated Monthly Owner Costs as a Percentage of Household 

Income 

 

Housing units with a mortgage 

(excluding units where SMOCAPI 

cannot be computed) Estimated Percentage 

Less than 20.0 percent 48.9% 

20.0 to 24.9 percent 18.4% 

25.0 to 29.9 percent 9.7% 

30.0 to 34.9 percent 8.7% 

35.0 percent or more 14.4% 

   

Select Monthly Housing Costs with 

Mortgage Median $3,510 
 

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Selected Housing Characteristics. 

American Community Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates Data Profiles, Table DP04. Retrieved March 28, 

2025, from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSDP5Y2023.DP04?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+New

+Jersey+dp04 

 

12. Group Quarters Population & Type of Group Quarters 

 

 Estimated Population 

Total: 30 

Institutionalized population: 0 

Correctional facilities for adults 0 

Juvenile facilities 0 

Nursing facilities/Skilled-nursing 

facilities 0 

Other institutional facilities 0 

Noninstitutionalized population: 30 

College/University student housing 0 

Military quarters 0 

Other noninstitutional facilities 30 
 

U.S. Census Bureau. (2020). GROUP QUARTERS POPULATION BY MAJOR GROUP QUARTERS 

TYPE. Decennial Census, DEC Redistricting Data (PL 94-171), Table P5. Retrieved March 28, 2025, 

from 

https://data.census.gov/table/DECENNIALPL2020.P5?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+N

ew+Jersey+p5. 
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D. Municipal Employment 

 

1. Municipal Employment and Forecasts 

 

Year Estimated Employment 

2020 Employment 6,159 

2025 Employment 7,206 

2030 Employment 7,155 

2035 Employment 7,100 

2040 Employment 7,173 

2045 Employment 7,264 

2050 Employment 7,380 

Annualized % Change 2015-2050 19.82% 
Adopted 2050 v2.0 Population & Employment Forecasts - Dataset - DVRPC Data Catalog 

 

2. Industry Occupation for the Civilian Population 16 Years and Over 

 

 

Estimated 

Total 

Management, 

business,  

science, and 

arts 

occupations 

Service 

occupations 

Sales and 

office 

occupations 

Natural 

resources, 

construction, 

and 

maintenance 

occupations 

Production, 

transportation, 

and material 

moving 

occupations 

Civilian employed 

population 16 years 

and over 6,913 4,044.11 636 1,168.3 580.69 483.91 

Agriculture, 

forestry, fishing and 

hunting, and mining 29 27 0 0 2 0 

Construction 654 151.73 0 45.78 455.84 0 

Manufacturing 514 298.12 0 96.12 13.88 105.88 

Wholesale trade 77 49.97 0 18.02 0 9.01 

Retail trade       

Transportation and 

warehousing, and 

utilities 241 114 0 20 20.97 86.04 

Information 113 70.96 0 0 0 42.04 

Finance and 

insurance, and real 

estate and rental 

and leasing 478 225.14 0 252.86 0 0 
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Estimated 

Total 

Management, 

business,  

science, and 

arts 

occupations 

Service 

occupations 

Sales and 

office 

occupations 

Natural 

resources, 

construction, 

and 

maintenance 

occupations 

Production, 

transportation, 

and material 

moving 

occupations 

Professional, 

scientific, and 

management, and 

administrative and 

waste management 

services 1,063 769.6 100.99 137.13 43.58 10.63 

Educational 

services, health care 

and social assistance 1,899 1,576.17 129.13 159.52 9.5 24.69 

Arts, entertainment, 

and recreation, and 

accommodation and 

food services 329 144.1 169.11 16.12 0 0 

Other services, 

except public 

administration 239 130.97 92.02 16.01 0 0 

Public 

administration 402 268.13 133.87 0 0 0 
 

U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce. (2023). Industry by Occupation for the Civilian 

Employed Population 16 Years and Over. American Community Survey, ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject 

Tables, Table S2405. Retrieved March 28, 2025, from 

https://data.census.gov/table/ACSST5Y2023.S2405?q=Harrison+Township+Gloucester+County+New

+Jersey+s2405. 

 

E. Consideration of the lands most appropriate for the construction of low- and 

moderate-income housing; of existing structure most appropriate for 

conversion or rehabilitation for low- and moderate-income housing, 

including consideration of lands of developers who have expressed a 

commitment to providing low- and moderate-income housing. 

 

In the third round Harrison affordable housing plan, the Township was considered 

to have a significant number of developable lands. Since that time nearly a decade 

ago, much of that undeveloped land has been utilized in one form or another, with 

a majority of it becoming protected lands which make them no longer 

developable. There is still a significant amount of developable land in Harrison 

Township, and as part of the housing element, the Township has considered land 

that is appropriate for the construction of low- and moderate-income housing. 

Much of this developable land identified by the DCA, however, does not have 

access to water and sewer, making it not suitable for the development of 
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Affordable Housing. No developer has expressed a commitment to provide low- 

and moderate-income housing other than those sites specifically identified in the 

Housing Element and Fair Share Plan for the Third Round. For the Fourth Round, 

the following locations have been selected based on certain criteria provided.  

 

• Block 41.01 Lot 3  

• Block 56 Lot 3  

• Block 5 Lots 10, 11, and 13  

 

F. Conclusion 

 

Key census data points showing realistic opportunities for affordable housing in 

Harrison Township 

 

1. Owner homes built prior to 1979: 16.5%. Renter homes built prior to 

1979: 2.4% 

 

2. Homes having complete plumbing and kitchen, not overcrowded: 99.1% 

 

3. Median Value Owner Homes: $481,500 

 

4. Median Gross Rent (All Bedrooms): $875 

 

5. Estimated monthly housing cost – owner:   

 

$3,510.00 (With Mortgage)  

$1,115.00 (Without Mortgage) 

 

6. Renter Occupied Homes: 7.4% Owner Occupied Homes: 88.9% 

 

7. Vacancy: 3.7% 

 

8. Population Est 2023: 13,679 

 

9. Median Age: 39.2 

 

10. Residents with a disability: 1,269 / 9.3% 

 

11. Residents below the poverty level: 536/ 3.9% 

 

12. Residents with veteran status: 320 / 3.2% 

 

13. Households with public assistance or food stamps / SNAP: 157 / 3.8% 
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14. Median housing income:  

 

Renter occupied: Data Unavailable 

Owner occupied: $179,871 

 

15. Harrison per capita income:  $61,765  

Ocean County per capita income: $44,950 

New Jersey per capita income: $52,583 

   

16. 55.49% of Harrison’s rental housing costs are less than 30% of the 

household income.  

G.  Multigenerational Family Continuity Evaluation  

N.J.S.A. 52:27D-310g. requires “[a]n analysis of the extent to which municipal 

ordinances and other local factors advance or detract from the goal of preserving 

multigenerational family continuity as expressed in the recommendations of the 

Multigenerational Family Housing Continuity Commission, adopted pursuant to 

paragraph (1) of subsection f. of Section 1 of P.L. 2021, c. 273 (C.52:27D-

329.20)”. A review of the DCA’s and State of New Jersey’s websites on January 

13, 2026 revealed no webpage for the Multigenerational Family Housing 

Continuity Commission. DCA’s website is silent regarding the Commission, its 

annual reports, studies, and/or recommendations. Without recommendations from 

the Commission, Harrison is unable to conduct an analysis. Despite the absence of 

recommendations, it should be noted that there is nothing in Harrison’s ordinance 

that prohibits senior citizens from residing at the home of their extended family.  

 

H.  Highland Consistency 

 

Harrison Township is not located in the Highlands Planning Area.  

 

I.  State Development and Redevelopment Plan Consistency 

 

N.J.S.A. 52:27D-310i. calls for “[a]n analysis of consistency with the State 

Development and Redevelopment Plan, including water, wastewater, stormwater, 

and multi-model transportation based on guidance and technical assistance from 

the State Planning Commission.” 

 

On December 17, 2025, the State Planning Commission adopted the State 

Development and Redevelopment Plan (SDRP) .  The SDRP was reviewed for 

consistency with this Fourth Round HEFSP. The SDRP serves as a roadmap for 

future growth, guiding land use, infrastructure, housing, and environmental 

policies. Harrison is located across the Suburban Planning Area (PA2), Fringe 

Planning Area (PA3), and Rural Planning Area (PA4), where development is 

permitted. Proposed Affordable Housing sites are located within the PA2, PA3, 
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and PA4. Each development has been reviewed to be consistent with those 

policies of each respective planning area.  
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FAIR SHARE PLAN 
 

Harrison Township’s Affordable Housing Obligation 

 

On March 20, 2024, Governor Murphy signed an Amendment to the Fair Housing Act 

(“Amended FHA”) into law. Applying the standards in the Amended FHA, the New Jersey 

Department of Community Affairs (DCA) issued a report, dated October 18, 2024, setting forth 

nonbinding obligations for every municipality in the state. For Harrison, the DCA reported that 

the Township has a Present Need (Rehabilitation) of 40 units and a Round 4 Prospective Need of 

306 units. On January 21. 2025, the Township adopted Resolution No. 26-2025, adopting the 

recommended affordable housing obligations reported by the DCA. 

 

Harrison Township, per the FHA, is located in Region 5. This Region includes Burlington, 

Camden, and Gloucester Counties. 

 

Harrison’s Affordable Housing Obligation 

First Round 33 Units 

Second Round 166 Units (154 Original Units and 11 

Reallocated) 

Third Round 625 Units 

Fourth Round 306 Units 

 

Rehabilitation Obligation (Present Need)  

 

The rehabilitation obligation can be defined in the Affordable Housing Law as the number of 

substandard existing deficient housing units currently occupied by low and moderate-income 

(LMI) households. The DCA calculated through their “Fourth Round Calculation Methodology 

& Workbook” that the Township has a Present Need (Rehab) Obligation of 40 units.  

The Township will seek a partnership with a Rehabilitation entity to fulfill this obligation. 

Gloucester County currently runs an Owner Occupied Rehabilitation Program which could serve 

to satisfy the Township’s Present Need. The County has helped low and moderate income 

homeowners (up to 80% Area Median Income (AMI)) renovate their homes through emergency 

repair loans and deferred payment loan programs. The purpose of the Housing Rehabilitation 

Program is to bring owner-occupied dwellings up to local and state building codes and to provide 

more livable and suitable environment for the homeowners, increase property values, and serve 

as a catalyst for neighborhood revitalization. 
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Prior Round  

 

The prior round obligation can be defined as the cumulative 1987 through 1999 new construction 

affordable housing obligation. This time period corresponds to the first and second rounds of 

affordable housing. FSHC’s May 2016 calculations, as well as the Settlement Agreement with 

FSHC, establishes Harrison’s Prior Round Obligation to be 198 Units.  

 
1st Round and 

2nd Round 

Units Bonuses Type Block Lot Status 
Date 

Completed 

Control 

Period 
Source (198 Total 

Units 

Required) 

RCA with City 

of Woodbury 

($575,000) 
22 0 RCA n/a n/a Completed 

Between 

2005 and 

2010 

n/a 
Settlement 

Agreement RCA Agreement 

dated October 

13, 2004 

Walnut 

Glen/Spring 

Mill 

93 50 Family 57 22.03 Completed 2002 

45 Years 

Settlement 

Agreement 

& 2022 

HEFSP & 

Deed 

Restriction 
1/1/2003 to 

12/31/2048 

Visalli Tract 30 0 Family 45 16 
Developer 

Agreement 
    

Settlement 

Agreement 

New Point 

Group Home 
3 0 

Special 

Needs 
49 1.01 Completed 2006 n/a 

Settlement 

Agreement, 

Deed 

Totals: 148 50               

 

Third Round 

 

The Township’s Third Round Obligation is established in the 2021 Settlement Agreement as 625 

units. The following table summarizes the affordable housing strategies the Township used to 

meet this obligation. 

 

As part of this amended Fourth Round Plan, the Township has shifted some mechanisms from 

the Third to Fourth Round and vice versa. The charts below summarize what mechanisms have 

been shifted. All new sites and their descriptions are discussed in the Fourth-Round section of 

this plan.   
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3rd Round 

Units Bonuses 

Type  

Block Lot Status 
Date 

Completed 
(625 Total Units 

Required) 

Mullica West Apartments 

(LIHTC Deed Restriction) 

(rental) 

150 46 Family 52 8 Completed 2015 

Mullica West Apartments 

(Township Deed) (rental) 
18   Family 52  8  Completed 2015 

Mullica West Apartments 

Expansion (rental) 
48 48 Family 52 9 Completed 2022 

Visalli Tract (for sale) 72 0 Family 45 16 
Developer 

Agreement 
  

Project Freedom (rental) 84 63 

21 

Special 

Needs 

 

63 

Family 

rental 

2 1 
Developer 

Agreement 
  

Age restricted 

inclusionary (720 total 

units with 20% set aside – 

Senior for sale) (Moved 

from Fourth Round) 

144 0 Senior 5 

10, 

11 

& 

13 

Proposed  

Total: 533 157           

Total Third Round 

Units Anticipated: 
690 

            

 

Fourth Round Obligation 

 

For Harrison Township, the DCA reported that the Township has a Round 4 Prospective Need of 

306 units. The Township reviewed a number of potential sites and opportunities as part of its 

Fourth Round efforts. The table below summarizes the affordable housing strategies to meet this 

obligation.  
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4th Round 

Units Bonuses Type Block Lot Status 
Date 

Completed 

(306 Total 

Units 

Required) 

Extra from 

Round 3 
65   Family     Proposed   

Municipally 

Sponsored 

100% 

Affordable – 

Family (rental) 

66 33 Family 41.01 1 Proposed   

Municipally 

Sponsored 

100% 

Affordable-

Senior (rental) 

66 13 Senior 56 3 Proposed   

Group Home - 

303 Williamson 

Lane (rental) 

4  4 
Special 

Needs 
3 3.01 Completed 2019 

Mullica Hill 

Gardens 

Assisted Living 

(rental) 

8   Senior 59 17.03 Completed 2015 

Mullica West 

Senior 

Development 

(now Family – 

Moved from 

Third Round) 

(rental) 

96 0 Family 52 8 & 9 

Developer 

Agreement 

(needs 

amendment) 

  

Circle Haven 

(Moved from 

Third Round) 

(rental) 

30 30 
Special 

Needs 
38 6 

Developer 

Agreement 
  

Total: 335 76           

Total Fourth 

Round Units 

Anticipated: 

411 
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In November 2025, the developer of one of the Township’s Third Round compliance 

mechanisms, the Mullica West Senior Development, proposed modifying its project to provide 

family affordable housing units in place of the previously approved senior units. The Township 

determined that permitting this change was appropriate because the developer had already 

constructed 216 family affordable units as part of a 100% affordable housing development, and 

allowing the new units to also be family units would promote better integration and consistency 

within the existing project. However, conversion of the Mullica West Senior Development from 

senior units to family units would have resulted in the Township providing no senior affordable 

housing units during the Third-Round compliance period. 

 

The Township recognizes that one of the stated purposes of the Municipal Land Use Law, 

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2(l), is to encourage senior citizen community housing construction. The statute 

further provides that land use regulations should ensure sufficient space in appropriate locations 

for a variety of residential and other uses in order to meet the needs of all New Jersey citizens. 

Consistent with these statutory purposes, the Township finds that there is a demonstrable need 

for senior citizen housing both locally and within Housing Region 5. Approximately 28% of 

Harrison Township’s population is age 55 or older, and 2020 Census data indicates that at least 

30% of the population in Region 5 falls within this age group. These demographic trends support 

the conclusion that it is necessary to ensure an adequate supply of senior housing, including 

senior affordable units, to meet current and future demand. 

 

Municipalities are obligated, as part of their affordable housing responsibilities, to presumptively 

make realistically possible an appropriate variety and choice of housing through their land use 

regulations, as recognized in In re Declaratory Judgment Actions Filed by Various 

Municipalities, County of Ocean, 446 N.J. Super. 259, 268 (App. Div. 2016). This obligation 

includes providing opportunities for a range of housing types serving all categories of people 

who may wish to reside in the municipality, including low- and moderate-income households, as 

reaffirmed in In re N.J.A.C. 5:96 & 5:97, 221 N.J. 1, 7 (2015). Seniors constitute one such 

category whose housing needs must be addressed. 

 

Carryover Units 

 

The Township has a surplus of 65 units from the Third Round that it will use to help satisfy its 

Fourth Round Obligation.  

 

Block 41.01 Lot 1 – Municipally Sponsored 100% Affordable – Family  

 

The Township has identified Block 41.01 Lot 1 as a suitable property for the development of a 

66-unit 100% affordable family development. The 10.02-acre property is located along 

Bridgeton Pike - Route 45, at the intersection of Route 45 and Jefferson Road, and borders with 

Mantua Township. The property is currently under private ownership, formerly used for 
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agricultural purposes, and contains a vacant residential structure. Single-family residential is 

located across Route 45 to the west, a Goddard School and baseball fields across Jefferson Road 

to the south, and vacant farmland in Mantua to the north. The property is currently zoned as PO 

(Professional Office). On June 6, 2022, the Township designated this site as a Non-

Condemnation Redevelopment Area by way of Resolution #136-22.  However, no 

redevelopment plan has been adopted. The Township will utilize its Trust Fund to purchase the 

property and proposes to adopt a Redevelopment Plan to rezone the property to allow for the 

construction of the 66-unit 100% affordable family rental project. The Township seeks a 0.5-

Bonus for being located within a half-mile of a bus station, for a total of 99-units. The Township 

will seek to partner with a developer. This site is suitable for production of low- and moderate-

income housing, as described below.  

 

▪ “Available site” means a site with clear title, free of encumbrances which preclude 

development for low- and moderate-income housing. 

 

The Township is in discussions with the Property owner to purchase the property.  

  

▪ “Suitable site” means a site that is adjacent to compatible land uses, has access to 

appropriate streets and is consistent with the environmental policies delineated in 

N.J.A.C. 5:93-4. 

 

As detailed above, the site is adjacent to compatible land uses, and has access to 

Bridgeton Pike and Jefferson Road Additionally, there are minimal environmental 

constraints associated with the site that do not preclude development of 66 

housing units. An NJ-transit bus stop and Park and Ride are located less than 

1000-feet from the site. An environmental constraints map showing developable 

land is located in the Appendix.  

  

▪ “Developable site” means a site that has access to appropriate water and sewer 

infrastructure, and is consistent with the applicable areawide water quality 

management plan (including the wastewater management plan) or is included in 

an amendment to the areawide water quality management plan submitted to and 

under review by DEP. 

 

The site is located in the Mullica Hill sewer service area with sewer service 

provided by Harrison Township, and the water service area served by New Jersey 

American Water. 

 

▪ “Approvable site” means a site that may be developed for low and moderate 

income housing in a manner consistent with the rules or regulations of all 

agencies with jurisdiction over the site. A site may be approvable although not 

currently zoned for low and moderate income housing. 
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The site appears to be developable consistent with the Residential Site 

Improvement Standards, N.J.A.C. 5:21. The site does not contain any historic or 

architecturally important structures and is not within a historic district. The 

Township will pass an ordinance to rezone the property to allow for the 

development of this project. A draft ordinance is included in the Appendix. The 

Township proposes to rezone this 10 acre site to allow a 100% affordable multi-

family project at 6.6 units per acre, which would yield 66 affordable family rental 

units. 

 

▪ In addition to determining whether the site and proposed development is suitable 

pursuant to the above definitions, the 2025 State Development and 

Redevelopment Plan (SDRP), approved by the State Planning Commission on 

December 17, 2025, indicates that inclusionary housing in Planning Areas 1, 2, 

and Centers is encouraged.  

 

The majority of land in Harrison Township is designated as Planning Area 3, the 

Fringe Planning Area. An eastern portion of the Township is designated as 

designated as Planning Area 2 the Suburban Planning Area, and a western portion 

of the Township has lands in Planning Area 4, the Rural Planning Area. The site is 

in Planning Area 3, the Fringe Planning Area. Notwithstanding, the site is in 

proximity to public schools, public transit, and residential uses, ensuring it is 

suitable for the production of affordable housing. 

 

In addition to site suitability, the affordable housing project will meet the applicable 

requirements for 100% affordable housing projects in the substantive rules, as well as the 

Uniform Housing Affordability Control rules (UHAC) (N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1 et seq.). See below. 

 

▪ Developer Selection. The Township will partner with an experienced affordable 

housing developer who will construct, own and manage the site.  

 

▪ Administrative Entity. The affordable housing developer will retain an 

administrative entity approved by the Township to administer and affirmatively 

market the units at the site, income qualify applicants, place minimum 40-year 

affordability controls on the units and provide long term administration of the 

units in accordance with the Fair Housing Act and UHAC.  

 

▪ Low/Moderate Income Split. The site shall comply with the required split of low 

and moderate income units, which shall include not less than 50% of the units 

being reserved for very-low- and low-income households. Additionally, at least 

13% of all affordable units shall be reserved for very low income households.  If 

the actual number of affordable units constructed is an odd number, the units will 

always be split in favor of the low-income unit share per UHAC.  
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▪ Affirmative Marketing. The affordable units will be affirmatively marketed by the 

developer or the Township’s designated affirmative marketing agent in 

accordance with UHAC.  

 

▪ Controls on Affordability. The affordable units will have minimum 40-year 

affordability controls in accordance with UHAC regulations.  

 

▪ Bedroom Distribution. The Township’s affordable housing developer will follow 

the UHAC requirements regarding bedroom distribution for the affordable 

housing development on the site.  

 

▪ Funding. The Township anticipates that the developer will apply for various 

funding sources, including Federal Low-income Housing Tax Credits. A shortfall 

of funds will be addressed through the use of outside funding sources, including 

the municipal Affordable Housing Trust fund and other sources of municipal 

revenues to the extent necessary. 

 

▪ Construction Schedule.  Once a developer has been identified, a construction 

schedule will be developed for the site that notes each step in the development 

process, including preparation of the site plan, receiving municipal approvals, 

submission of funding applications and beginning construction. The Township’s 

affordable housing developer will be responsible for monitoring the construction 

and development activity.  

 

Block 56 Lot 3 – Municipally Sponsored 100% Affordable – Senior  

 

The Township has identified Block 56, Lot 3 as a suitable property for the development of a 66-

unit 100% affordable senior development. The 69.25-acre property is situated on the east side of 

Commissioners Road, south of Ella Harris Recreation Park. Single-family residential is located 

across, and the site has access to downtown commercial and other services. The property is 

owned by the Township; however, the property is currently leased and the Township is in 

currently in negotiations with the lessee to allow the Township to utilize a portion of the site for 

construction of an affordable senior development. The Township proposes to rezone 

approximately 20-acres of the property to develop permit a 100% affordable multi-family 

development. The property was deemed an “Area in Need of Redevelopment”, and an associated 

Redevelopment Plan has been prepared and will be adopted to permit the development of a 66-

unit 100% Affordable Senior Housing Development. The Township will adopt a zoning overlay 

in the event the Redevelopment Plan is not adopted. The Township seeks a 0.5-Bonus for the site 

being a Municipal Land Donation, for a total of 99-units. The Township will utilize its Trust 

Fund to sponsor the property. The Township will seek to partner with a redeveloper. This site is 

suitable for the production of low- and moderate-income housing, as described below.  

 

▪ “Available site” means a site with clear title, free of encumbrances which preclude 

development for low- and moderate-income housing. 
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The Township owns the property and is currently leasing the site to a resident. 

The Township will negotiate with the resident to use a portion of the site for the 

development of Affordable Housing.   

  

▪ “Suitable site” means a site that is adjacent to compatible land uses, has access to 

appropriate streets and is consistent with the environmental policies delineated in 

N.J.A.C. 5:93-4. 

 

As detailed above, the site is adjacent to compatible land uses and has access to 

Commissioners Road. There are some environmental constraints on the site, but a 

large portion of the property adjacent to Commissioners Road is available for 

development. An NJ-transit bus stop is located nearby at Mullica Hill Plaza. An 

environmental constraints map showing developable land is located in the 

Appendix. 

  

▪ “Developable site” means a site that has access to appropriate water and sewer 

infrastructure, and is consistent with the applicable areawide water quality 

management plan (including the wastewater management plan) or is included in 

an amendment to the areawide water quality management plan submitted to and 

under review by DEP. 

 

The site is located in the Mullica Hill sewer service area with sewer service 

provided by Harrison Township, and the water service area served by New Jersey 

American Water. 

 

▪ “Approvable site” means a site that may be developed for low and moderate 

income housing in a manner consistent with the rules or regulations of all 

agencies with jurisdiction over the site. A site may be approvable although not 

currently zoned for low and moderate income housing. 

 

The site appears to be developable consistent with the Residential Site 

Improvement Standards, N.J.A.C. 5:21. The site does not contain any historic or 

architecturally important structures and is not within a historic district. The 

Township will adopt a Redevelopment Plan to permit the development of a 100% 

Affordable 66-unit Senior Development.  A draft redevelopment plan is included 

in the Appendix. 

 

▪ In addition to determining whether the site and proposed development is suitable 

pursuant to the above definitions, the 2025 State Development and 

Redevelopment Plan (SDRP), approved by the State Planning Commission on 

December 17, 2025, indicates that inclusionary housing in Planning Areas 1, 2, 

and Centers is encouraged.  
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The majority of land in Harrison Township is designated as Planning Area 3, the 

Fringe Planning Area. An eastern portion of the Township is designated as 

designated as Planning Area 2 the Suburban Planning Area, and a western portion 

of the Township has lands in Planning Area 4, the Rural Planning Area. The site is 

in Planning Area 3, the Fringe Planning Area. Notwithstanding, the site is in 

proximity to public schools, public transit, and residential uses, ensuring it is 

suitable for the production of affordable housing. 

 

In addition to site suitability, the affordable housing project will meet the applicable 

requirements for 100% affordable housing projects in the substantive rules, as well as the 

Uniform Housing Affordability Control rules (UHAC) (N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1 et seq.). See below. 

 

▪ Developer Selection. The Township will partner with an experienced affordable 

housing developer who will construct, own and manage the site.  

 

▪ Administrative Entity. The affordable housing developer will retain an 

administrative entity approved by the Township to administer and affirmatively 

market the units at the site, income qualify applicants, place minimum 40-year 

affordability controls on the units and provide long term administration of the 

units in accordance with the Fair Housing Act and UHAC.  

 

▪ Low/Moderate Income Split. The site shall comply with the required split of low 

and moderate income units, which shall include not less than 50% of the units 

being reserved for very-low- and low-income households. Additionally, at least 

13% of all affordable units shall be reserved for very low income households.  If 

the actual number of affordable units constructed is an odd number, the units will 

always be split in favor of the low-income unit share per UHAC.  

 

▪ Affirmative Marketing. The affordable units will be affirmatively marketed by the 

developer or the Township’s designated affirmative marketing agent in 

accordance with UHAC.  

 

▪ Controls on Affordability. The affordable units will have minimum 40-year 

affordability controls in accordance with UHAC regulations.  

 

▪ Bedroom Distribution. The Township’s affordable housing developer will follow 

the UHAC requirements regarding bedroom distribution for the affordable 

housing development on the site.  

 

▪ Funding. The Township anticipates that the developer will apply for various 

funding sources, including Federal Low-income Housing Tax Credits. A shortfall 

of funds will be addressed through the use of outside funding sources, including 

the municipal Affordable Housing Trust fund and other sources of municipal 

revenues to the extent necessary. 
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▪ Construction Schedule.  Once a developer has been identified, a construction 

schedule will be developed for the site that notes each step in the development 

process, including preparation of the site plan, receiving municipal approvals, 

submission of funding applications and beginning construction. The Township’s 

affordable housing developer will be responsible for monitoring the construction 

and development activity.  

 

Block 5 Lots 10, 11, and 13 – Senior Inclusionary Project  

 

The Township has identified Block 5 Lots 10, 11, and 13 as a suitable property for the 

development of an age-restricted inclusionary housing project. The 150-acre property is located 

along Richwood-Aura Road, north of the intersection with Ellis Mill Road. The property is 

currently under private ownership, formerly used for agricultural purposes, and contains a vacant 

residential structure. Single-family residential is located to the north and south, a church across 

Richwood-Aura Road to the east, and vacant farmland to the west. The property is currently 

zoned as R2 (Residential). The Township proposes to rezone the property to allow for the 

construction of the age-restricted housing development. This site is suitable for the production of 

low- and moderate-income housing, as described below.  

 

▪ “Available site” means a site with clear title, free of encumbrances which preclude 

development for low- and moderate-income housing. 

 

The Township is unaware of any encumbrances on the site that would preclude 

development of affordable housing. Although the property is privately owned, the 

property owner has had discussions with developers regarding the sale of the property. 

  

▪ “Suitable site” means a site that is adjacent to compatible land uses, has access to 

appropriate streets and is consistent with the environmental policies delineated in 

N.J.A.C. 5:93-4. 

 

As detailed above, the site is adjacent to compatible land uses and has access to 

Richwood-Aura Road. There are some environmental constraints on site that may 

inhibit the ability to develop the rear of the property; however, there is a large 

number of suitable acres in the front of the property adjacent to the road. Also, the 

rear of the property that is environmentally constrained currently has an access 

easement to Richwood Road which could be utilized. An environmental 

constraints map showing developable land is located in the Appendix. The site 

consists of approximately 120 acres of developable uplands. 

  

▪ “Developable site” means a site that has access to appropriate water and sewer 

infrastructure, and is consistent with the applicable areawide water quality 

management plan (including the wastewater management plan) or is included in 
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an amendment to the areawide water quality management plan submitted to and 

under review by DEP. 

 

The site is located in the Richwood Wastewater Treatment Plant area and has 

water connections with recent developments nearby. 

 

▪ “Approvable site” means a site that may be developed for low and moderate 

income housing in a manner consistent with the rules or regulations of all 

agencies with jurisdiction over the site. A site may be approvable although not 

currently zoned for low and moderate income housing. 

 

The site appears to be developable consistent with the Residential Site 

Improvement Standards, N.J.A.C. 5:21. The site does not contain any historic or 

architecturally important structures and is not within a historic district. The 

Township will pass an ordinance to rezone the property to allow for the 

development of these projects. A draft ordinance is included in the Appendix. The 

Township proposes to zone 120 acres of the uplands to permit a senior multi-

family development at 6 units per acre with a 20% set-aside for affordable 

housing, which would yield 720 total senior units and 144 affordable senior units.  

 

▪ In addition to determining whether the site and proposed development is suitable 

pursuant to the above definitions, the 2025 State Development and 

Redevelopment Plan (SDRP), approved by the State Planning Commission on 

December 17, 2025, indicates that inclusionary housing in Planning Areas 1, 2, 

and Centers is encouraged.  

 

The majority of land in Harrison Township is designated as Planning Area 3, the 

Fringe Planning Area. An eastern portion of the Township is designated as 

designated as Planning Area 2 the Suburban Planning Area, and a western portion 

of the Township has lands in Planning Area 4, the Rural Planning Area. The site is 

in located primarily in Planning Area 2, with the rear of the site in Planning Area 

3. Notwithstanding, the site is in proximity to public schools, public transit, and 

residential uses, ensuring it is suitable for the production of affordable housing. 

 

In addition to site suitability, the affordable housing project will meet the applicable 

requirements for Inclusionary Development in the substantive rules, as well as the Uniform 

Housing Affordability Control rules (UHAC) (N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1 et seq.). See below. 

 

▪ Developer Selection. The Township will partner with an experienced affordable 

housing developer who will construct, own and manage the site.  

 

▪ Administrative Entity. The affordable housing developer will retain an 

administrative entity approved by the Township to administer and affirmatively 

market the units at the site, income qualify applicants, place minimum 40-year 
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affordability controls on the units and provide long term administration of the 

units in accordance with the Fair Housing Act and UHAC.  

 

▪ Low/Moderate Income Split. The site shall comply with the required split of low 

and moderate income units, which shall include not less than 50% of the units 

being reserved for very-low- and low-income households. Additionally, at least 

13% of all affordable units shall be reserved for very low income households.  If 

the actual number of affordable units constructed is an odd number, the units will 

always be split in favor of the low-income unit share per UHAC.  

 

▪ Affirmative Marketing. The affordable units will be affirmatively marketed by the 

developer or the Township’s designated affirmative marketing agent in 

accordance with UHAC.  

 

▪ Controls on Affordability. The affordable units will have minimum 40-year 

affordability controls in accordance with UHAC regulations.  

 

▪ Bedroom Distribution. The Township’s affordable housing developer will follow 

the UHAC requirements regarding bedroom distribution for the affordable 

housing development on the site.  

 

▪ Funding. The Township anticipates that the developer will fund this project 

through revenues from the market-rate units that will be constructed as part of the 

inclusionary project.  

 

▪ Construction Schedule.  Once a developer has been identified, a construction 

schedule will be developed for the site that notes each step in the development 

process, including preparation of the site plan, receiving municipal approvals, 

submission of funding applications and beginning construction. The Township’s 

affordable housing developer will be responsible for monitoring the construction 

and development activity.  

 

Elwyn New Jersey Group Home 303 Williamson Lane 

 

A group home for the developmentally disabled was created by Elwyn New Jersey at property 

located at 303 Williamson Lane. Elwyn New Jersey acquired the site in 2019 and has been 

operating a group home at the site. Even though this site is not deed restricted, it is anticipated 

that the group home will continue to operate at this site for at least ten (10) years, as was 

permitted under the prior COAH regulations. Former N.J.A.C. 5:93-5.8(d) allowed credits to be 

obtained for special needs housing so long as the controls remain in place for ten (10) years. 

N.J.S.A. 52:27D-11(m) permits municipalities to rely on regulations regarding municipal credits, 

adjustments and compliance mechanisms previously adopted by COAH, so long as they have not 

been contradicted by statute. 
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Mullica Hill Gardens Assisted Living 

 

On property located at Block 59, Lot 17.03, an assisted living facility was constructed and began 

operating in 2015.  In 2001, the New Jersey Legislature adopted  P.L.2001,c.234, s.1, N.J.S.A. 

26:2H-12.16(b), which mandated that all assisted living facilities and comprehensive personal 

care homes reserve 10% of their beds for Medicaid-eligible persons. Mullica Hill Gardens is an 

80-bed facility and therefore would generate 8 Medicaid beds.  

 

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 26:2H-12.18 states that “[t]he 10% reserve requirement of this act shall be 

recognized to fulfill all or a portion, as applicable, of low and moderate income or Medicaid 

utilization requirements contained in municipal ordinances and shall satisfy all or a portion, as 

applicable, of low income housing requirements for assisted living residences or comprehensive 

personal care homes that are financed by bonds mandating low income housing as a condition of 

financing.” 

 

Very-Low-Income Units 

 

In 2008, the New Jersey Legislature adopted P.L. 2008, c.46, N.J.S.A. 52:27D-329.1, which 

required municipalities to provide at least 13% of all affordable housing units approved and 

constructed (or to be constructed) after July 17, 2008, be affordable to very-low-income 

households. Very-low-income households are households whose gross median income is 30% or 

less than the regional median income for Region 5. The Township is expected to exceed the 

requirement that 13% for affordable units constructed after July 17, 2008. 

 

Per the more recently amended FHA (P.L. 2024, c.2) at N.J.S.A. 52:27D-329.1, at least half of 

very low-income units addressing the Fourth Round Prospective Need must be “available for 

families with children.” Of the 99 very low-income units required, 97 family units currently exist 

in the Mullica Hill West Project alone. Therefore, the Township has satisfied is very-low-income 

requirements. 

 

Site  

(constructed after 7/17/2008) 

Total 

Affordable 

Units 

Very Low-Income 

Units (13%) 

Visalli Tract 102 13 

Mullica Hill West 168 97 

Mullica Hill West Expansion 48 18 

Mullica Hill West - Senior 96 13 

Project Freedom 84 11 

Circle Haven 30 4 

100% Affordable Family 66 9 

100% Affordable Senior 66 9 

Mullica Hill Gardens 7 0 
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Elwyn New Jersey 4 4 

Age-restricted Inclusionary 72 9 

TOTAL: 743 187 

Very Low Income Required (13%) 97  
 

Affordable Housing Administration and Affirmative Marketing 

 

Harrison Township currently has a Court-approved Affordable Housing Ordinance, Chapter 67 of 

the Township Code, adopted on November 20, 2020 by way of Ordinance No. 23-2020.  The 

Affordable Housing Ordinance governs the establishment and occupancy of the affordable units 

in the Township, including, but not limited to, the phasing of affordable units, the mix of very-

low-, low- and moderate-income units, bedroom distribution, occupancy standards, affordability 

controls, rents and sales prices, affirmative marketing, and income qualification.  The Affordable 

Housing Development Fees are contained in the Township’s Code in Article III “Affordable 

Housing Development Fees” of Chapter 110, “Fees,” which was originally adopted on May 21, 

2001, by Ordinance No. 15-2001, and subsequently amended on December 7, 2009 by 

Ordinance No. 36-2009. A draft of the amended ordinances are provided in the appendix. 

 

The Township will prepare an updated Affordable Housing Ordinance in accordance with the 

DCA’s proposed new regulations (N.J.A.C. 5:99-1.1, et seq.), and UHAC’s new 2025 regulations 

(N.J.A.C. 5:80-26-1.1, et seq.), once the DCA and HMFA finalize their rule proposals.   

 

The Township shall adopt by resolution an updated Affirmative Marketing Plan.  The Township’s 

Administrative Agent designated by the Township of Galloway, or any Administrative Agent 

appointed by a specific developer and approved by the Township, shall implement the 

Affirmative Marketing Plan to assure the affirmative marketing of all affordable units. 

 

The Township has appointed a Municipal Housing Liaison by resolution (see Appendix).   

 

Spending Plan 

 

The Township has prepared a Fourth Round Spending Plan (see Appendix), which discusses 

anticipated revenues, collection of revenues, and the use of revenues, in accordance with the 

FHA and N.J.A.C. 5:99-1.1, et seq. All collected revenues are placed in the Township’s 

Affordable Housing Trust Fund and will be dispensed for the use of affordable housing activities 

as indicated in the Fourth Round Spending Plan. During compliance, if necessary, the Township 

will prepare an updated spending plan in accordance with the final adopted new regulations at 

N.J.A.C. 5:99-1.1 et seq., UHAC’s new final regulations anticipated to be released in 2025, 

N.J.A.C. 5:80-26-1.1, et seq., as well as to address any terms of the court-approved affordable 

housing settlement agreement or any order of the Court or the Affordable Housing Mediation 

Program. 
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Ordinances 

 

All ordinances currently attached, at the date of filing this Amended Fourth Round Plan, are 

ordinances that have been introduced at the Governing Body, and will be replaced with final 

versions once the ordinances have been adopted.  

 

Summary 

 

Through the proposed mechanisms addressed in this Housing Element and Fair Share Plan, the 

Township will be able to satisfy its Fourth Round Rehabilitation, Prior Round, Third Round and 

Fourth Round Prospective Need affordable housing obligations and provide a realistic 

opportunity for the production of its fair share of very low-, low- and moderate-income units 

within the Township.  
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1. INTRODUCTION 

 

The Township of Harrison (hereinafter the “Township”), Gloucester County, has prepared 

a Housing Element and Fair Share Plan addressing its regional fair share of the affordable 

housing need in accordance with the Municipal Land Use Law (N.J.S.A. 40:55D-1 et seq.), 

the Fair Housing Act (FHA) (N.J.S.A. 52:27D-301) and N. J. State regulations (N.J.A.C. 

5:99-1.1 et seq. and N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1 et seq. ). An Ordinance to require the collection of 

impact fees to support rehabilitation and other programs to meet the Township’s C.O.A.H. 

obligation was first adopted on December 27, 1996.  

 

As of April 30, 2025, the Township has a balance of $1,474,900 in its Affordable Housing 

Trust fund.  All development fees, payments in lieu of constructing affordable units on site, 

funds from the sale of units with extinguished controls, and interest generated by the fees 

are deposited in a separate interest-bearing affordable housing trust fund account for 

affordable housing purposes.  These funds shall be spent in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:99-

1.1 et seq., as described in the sections that follow. 

 

2. PROJECTION OF REVENUES FROM DEVELOPMENT FEES 

 

Harrison Township collects and deposits development fees in accordance with the 

Township’s Development Fee Ordinance.  It is anticipated that during the period of 2025 

to 2035, which is the period that the Township implements its fourth round compliance, 

the Township will add an additional $1,918,375 to its Affordable Housing Trust Fund.  To 

calculate this fourth round projection of revenue, the following is considered: 

 

(a) Development fees: 

 

1. Residential and nonresidential projects which have had development fees 

imposed upon them at the time of preliminary or final development 

approvals; 

 

2. All projects currently before the planning and zoning boards for 

development approvals that may apply for building permits and certificates 

of occupancy; and  

 

3. Future development that is likely to occur based on historical rates of 

development. 

 

(b) Payment in lieu (PIL): The Township does not currently anticipate the contribution 

of any payments in lieu toward the municipal Affordable Housing Trust Fund 

during the Fourth Round period.
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(c) Other funding sources: The Township does not currently anticipate the contribution 

of any payments in lieu toward the municipal Affordable Housing Trust Fund 

during the fourth round period. 

 

(d) Projected interest:  It is estimated that the Township will collect approximately 

$68,375 in total interest over the next 10 years, using an estimated interest rate of 

3.5% 

 

Source of Funds   

  2025-2026 2027-2028 2029-2030 2031-2032 2033-2034 2035 Total 

(a) Development fees:  $ 400,000   $ 375,000   $ 375,000   $ 250,000   $ 250,000   $ 200,000   $ 1,850,000  

(b) Payments in Lieu 

of Construction 
 $               -   $               -   $               -   $               -   $               -   $               -   $                    -  

(c) Other Funds 

(Specify Source(s)) 
 $               -   $               -   $               -   $               -   $               -   $               -   $                    -  

(d) Interest  $ 14,000   $ 13,125   $ 13,125   $ 8,750   $ 8,750   $ 7,000   $ 64,750  

TOTAL              $ 1,914,750  

 

In sum, the Township projects a total of $,1,914,750 in revenue to be collected between 

June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2035.  This projected amount, when added to the current 

trust fund balance of $1,474,900 results in a total anticipated trust fund balance of 

$3,389,650 available to fund and administer the Township’s affordable housing plan.   All 

interest earned on the account shall be used for only affordable housing purposes. 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE MECHANISM TO COLLECT AND DISTRIBUTE FUNDS 

 

The following procedural sequence for the collection of development fee revenues shall 

be followed by the Township: 

 

(a) Collection of Development Fee Revenues: Harrison Township has identified and 

authorized Township Chief Financial Officer, Shawn Glynn, as the administrative 

entity that will collect and distribute Affordable Housing trust funds collected in 

accordance with this development fee Spending Plan.  Collection of development 

fee revenues shall be consistent with the Township’s Development Fee Ordinance 

for both residential and non-residential developments in accordance with applicable 

N. J. State regulations (N.J.A.C. 5:99-1. et seq.) and P.L.2008, c.46, sections 8 (C. 

52:27D-329.2) and 32-38 (C. 40:55D-8.1 through 8.8), and as may be amended. 

 

(b) Distribution of Development Fee Revenues:   Collected revenues will be placed in 

the Township’s Affordable Housing Trust Fund and distributed in accordance with 

this Spending Plan.  The municipal affordable housing liaison, in concert with the 
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township manager and chief financial officer will process the distribution of funds. 

The release of such funds, with the exception of administrative use of funds, 

requires the adoption of a resolution by the Township council. Once a request is 

approved by resolution, the chief financial officer releases the requested revenue 

from the trust fund for the specific use approved in the governing body’s resolution. 

 

3. DESCRIPTION OF ANTICIPATED USE OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUNDS  

 

(a) Rehabilitation.  The Township has a rehabilitation obligation of 40-units. In order 

to address its rehabilitation obligation, the Township will continue to participate in 

the Gloucester County CDBG Home Rehabilitation Program (or hire a separate 

entity) and will utilize funds from the Township’s affordable housing trust fund to 

help fund these programs.  The Township will commit an average of $15,000 per 

unit, which will require a total contribution of approximately $600,000.  

 

FHA’s rules require municipalities to set aside sufficient funds to address one-third 

of their rehabilitation obligation within one year of approval of their plan.  In 

addition, municipalities are required to set aside sufficient funds to address one-

sixth of their rehabilitation obligation each subsequent year of the substantive 

certification period.  As such, the Township will set aside at least $200,000 for the 

first year, and an additional $50,000 to $100,000 each subsequent year until the 

rehabilitation share is addressed. 

 

(b) Affordability Assistance. Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:99-2.5(a), the Township will 

commit to spend a portion of the revenues collected from development fees, less a 

rehabilitation program or a new construction project, towards affordability 

assistance to very low-, low- and moderate-income households. Affordability 

assistance includes any activities set forth in N.J.A.C. 5:99-2.5. As shown in the 

table below, the Township projects that approximately $320,000 will be available 

from the affordable housing trust fund for this purpose through December 31, 2035, 

one-third of which will need to be dedicated toward affordability assistance for 

very-low income households. 
 

(c) Administrative Expenses. Per N.J.A.C. 5:99-2.4(a), no more than twenty percent 

(20%) of the revenues collected from development fees, exclusive of those 

collected prior to July 17, 2008, to fund an RCA, shall be expended on 

administration, shall be expended on administration.  The Township of Harrison 

projects that a maximum of approximately $569,650 will be available from the 

affordable housing trust fund to be used for administrative purposes through 

December 31, 2035. Projected administrative expenditures, subject to the 20% cap, 

include the salaries and benefits for municipal employees and consultant fees 

necessary to develop or implement the following:  
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1. Housing Element and Fair Share Plan, spending plan, site suitability and all 

other documents, studies and tasks. 

 

2. Rehabilitation program. 

 

3. Affirmative marketing program. 

 

4. Affordability assistance program. 

 

5. Affordable Housing monitoring costs. 

 

6. Planning and engineering review and processing costs related to affordable 

housing projects.  

 

(d) Housing Activity. 

 

The Township will expend its affordable housing trust fund on three (3) affordable 

housing developments for a total of $1,900,000. 

 

Mullica West Senior Development 

The Mullica West Senior Development is a new 96-unit 100% affordable family 

development, located to the north of the Mullica West Apartments, near the 

intersection of Mt Cavalry Lane and High Street. The site is composed of Block 52 

Lots 8 and 9. As stated in the 2021 Settlement Agreement with Fair Share Housing 

Center, the developer, Ron Rukenstein Associates will pursue 4% or 9% Low Income 

Housing Tax Credits in the 2022 and, if necessary, in the 2023 application cycle. The 

Township has indicated it shall support and facilitate all tax credit applications and 

will provide $650,000 to assist with pre-development costs. 

 

Project Freedom/Richwood 

The Project Freedom/Ridgewood project is a new 84-unit 100% affordable special 

needs and family rental development. Of the 84 units, 21 will be special needs units 

and at least 63 will be affordable family rentals. The site is located on the southernly 

portion of Block 2 Lot 1, in the eastern portion of the Township, on Richwood Aura 

Road. The Township has indicated it will partner with the developer, MOTUS, 

on the 84-unit development. As depicted in the 2021 Settlement Agreement with Fair 

Share Housing Center, the developer will pursue 4% or 9% Low Income Housing Tax 

Credits in the 2022 and, if necessary, in the 2023 application cycle. The Township 

has indicated it shall support and facilitate all tax credit applications and will a 

subsidy to assist with pre-development costs. It is anticipated the subsidy will be 

$1,150,000. 
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100% Affordable Family Project 

The 100% affordable family project is anticipated to result in 66 affordable family 

rental units.  As this site is currently privately owned, it is anticipated that the 

Township will need to utilize a portion of the trust fund monies to acquire the site or 

seed money for the development. In addition, the Township has indicated it will 

partner with the developer, and anticipates that the developer will pursue 4% or 9% 

Low Income Housing Tax Credits. It is anticipated that the Township will utilize 

$100,000 towards property acquisition, or to subsidize pre-development costs. 

 

5. EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE 

 

 The Township of Harrison intends to use affordable housing trust fund revenues for the 

creation and/or rehabilitation of housing units, affordability assistance, and 

administration.  Where applicable, the funding schedule below parallels the 

implementation schedule set forth in the Housing Element and Fair Share Plan and is 

summarized as follows. Funds may be used for any use permitted in N.J.S.A. 5:99-2.3. 

 

Harrison Projected Expenditure Schedule 2025 - 2035 

  2025-26 2027-28 2029-30 2031-32 2033-34 2035 Total 

Rehabilitation 

Program 
 $    200,000   $    100,000   $    100,000   $    100,000   $      50,000   $      50,000   $          600,000  

Municipally 

Sponsored 100% 

Affordable Family 

(Block 41.01 Lot 1) 

 $    100,000   -   -   -   -   -   $          100,000  

Mullica Hill West  $    650,000             $          650,000  

Project 

Freedom/Richwood 
 $1,150,000             $        1,150,000  

Affordability 

Assistance 
 $      70,000   $      70,000   $      70,000   $      60,000   $      30,000   $      20,000   $          320,000  

Administration  $    150,000   $      75,000   $      75,000   $      75,000   $      75,000   $    119,650   $          569,650  

Total              $     3,389,650  

 

6. EXCESS OR SHORTFALL OF FUNDS 

 

 In the event of excess funds, any remaining funds above the amount necessary to satisfy 

the municipal affordable housing obligation will be dedicated toward its additional 

affordable housing activity, including but not limited to the 100% affordable family 

project, or any programs as permitted under N.J.A.C.5:99-2.3.  In the event of a shortfall 

of funds, any shortfall will first be deducted from the Affordability Assistance Program, 

and from the monies available for Administrative Expenses.  Should a shortfall occur, the 

Township will handle the shortfall of funds through an alternative funding source to be 
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identified by the Township, or the Township will amend its Spending Plan to reduce the 

amount of funds available for the affordability assistance program and administrative 

expenses. If necessary, the Township may need to bond to cover any shortfall. 

  

7. EMERGING COMPLIANCE MECHANISMS (N.J.A.C. 5:99-4.1) 

 

In the event that the Township has additional funds remaining in the Trust Fund after 

expending the funds identified in the Expenditure Schedule set forth above, and after 

expending funds identified in the excess funds discussion in Section 6 above, the Township 

may dedicate remaining available funds towards emerging compliance mechanisms that 

have yet to be identified. This may include providing funding assistance to a new 100% 

affordable project, market to affordable programs, or any other use authorized in N.J.A.C. 

5:99-2.3 for a project that will provide at least a 20% affordable housing set-aside. 

 

The Township will identify and prioritize these projects/programs in the future and as 

funding becomes available through collection of development fees, and such projects will 

be proactively pursued as funding becomes available. Court approval of this Spending Plan 

shall constitute the required approval for such expenditure. 

 

Regarding the Township’s dedication of trust fund monies to future emerging affordable 

housing opportunities, to ensure that these funds are committed in a timely manner, the 

Township will provide an annual update on the allocation of these funds and commit to 

expending these funds pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:27D-329.2 and -329.3. The four-year 

deadline to commit and expend collected fees for emerging compliance mechanisms shall 

commence within four (4) years from the date of collection in accordance with the 

requirements of N.J.S.A. 52:27D-329.2(d). 

 

8. SUMMARY  

 

 The Township intends to spend affordable housing trust fund revenues pursuant to N.J.A.C. 

5:99-1.1 et seq. and consistent with the housing programs outlined in the Harrison 

Township Housing Element and Fair Share Plan. 
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SPENDING PLAN SUMMARY 

Balance as of April 30, 2025  $             1,474,900  

    

PROJECTED REVENUE 2025-2035   

Development fees  $             1,850,000  

Interest  $                  64,750  

    

SUBTOTAL REVENUE  $             1,914,750  

    

BALANCE April 30, 2025 + TOTAL REVENUE  $             3,389,650  

    

EXPENDITURES   

Rehabilitation Program  $                600,000  

Block 41.01  $                100,000  

Mullica Hill West  $                650,000  

Project Freedom/Richwood  $             1,150,000  

Affordability Assistance  $                320,000  

Administration  $                569,650  

    

TOTAL PROJECTED EXPENDITURES  $             3,389,650  

REMAINING BALANCE  $                           -  
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